% o

\ 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public

To:

Date:

Time

Venu

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport
Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member)
Tuesday, 17 January 2023
: 10.00 am
e: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West Offices

(FO45)

AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

*With

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Services by 5:00 pm on
Thursday 19 January 2023.

in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee.

the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 13 January.

1.

Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might
have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not already
done so in advance on the Register of Interests.

Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December
2022.

www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered
to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items
or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering at
this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 13 January 2023.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online registration
form. If you have any questions about the registration form or the
meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact
[...]
tic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak;

Business of the meeting;

Any special arrangements;

Copies of reports and;

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMAEMNESREEREISE (cantonese)
g3 ©27 AN Mo o (i (WCO ANTE | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
s U G T e e
T (01904) 551550



mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk

Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Transport

Date 13 December 2022

Present Councillors D'Agorne

Officers in Attendance James Gilchrist - Director of Environment,

Transport and Planning

Dave Atkinson — Head of Highways and
Transport

Cathryn Moore — Corporate Business Partner
(Legal)

Peter Marsland - Traffic Projects Officer
Christian Wood — Smart Transport
Programme Manager

Gary Frost - Major Transport Projects
Manager

39.

40.

Declarations of Interest (10:01)

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.
He confirmed he had none.

Minutes (10:02)

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the
Executive Member for Transport held on 15
November 2022 be approved and signed by the
Executive Member as a correct record, with the
amendment to item 38. To include ‘Officers reported
maintenance was based on the predominant use of
the road with the first part serving both residential
and agricultural users with the second part of the
lane being referred to as a ‘green lane’ and used
mainly for agricultural vehicle access.’



41.

42.

Page 2

Public Participation (10:04)

It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.
However, two public participation were unable to attend.

Cllr Hook welcomed that some repair work had been
undertaken on Butteracre Lane and the recommendation for a
20mph zone in Rufforth but noted a desire to see a buffering
zone encouraging speed reduction leading up to the village.

John Henderson noted that he felt the Council was
misrepresenting the position regarding Butteracre Lane’s
surface and that he had an outstanding FOI request and that
two Section 56 notices had been submitted. He asked that the
Executive Member reject option 1 in the report.

Nicholas Murray spoke as Vice Chair of Rufforth and Naburn
Parish Council and welcomed the 20mph change in Rufforth
and asked that the Parish be kept up to date with future
considerations. He noted concerns in the area with speeding
and asked that a buffering zone encouraging speed reduction
leading up to the village.

Butteracre Lane Condition Report (10:14)

Officers introduced the report and noted that, following the items
deferred from the last meeting, they had been able to consider
the additional information provided. The role of proactive and
reactive maintenance in keeping the highway to standard was
explained. It was confirmed that the use of the term ‘green lane’
at the previous meeting to describe part of Buttacre Lane was
only descriptive as there was not a legal definition of the term.
Finally Officers confirmed that an FOI regarding previous officer
involvement with the maintenance of the highway had been
received and would be responded to within the statutory
timescales.

The Executive Member confirmed he had visited the lane and
could see the different sections and their use. He welcomed
maintenance work that had been undertaken and acknowledged
the Council’s methodology for assessing where work would be
carried out and agreed to the officer recommendation.



Page 3

Officers also confirmed that standard wording had been
[...]
utlined the proposal to make the temporary traffic
regulation order (TTRO) previously introduced in 2020 for
Coppergate permanent. It was noted that four in five responses
to the Council’s consultation had been in favour of a permanent
order for Coppergate. The Executive Member welcomed the
report and the responses to the advertisement, he agreed to
make the temporary restrictions permanent and asked officers
review the impact on York’s bus network due to displacement.

Resolved:

I. Approved the recommendation to make the
temporary restrictions permanent.

Reason: To help reduce vehicle movements and minimise the



Page 8

pedestrian and vehicle conflict in the street; and to
improve levels of safety, whilst still allowing for two
way cycle travel to continue.

Clir A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.48 am].



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Decision session 17™" January 2023
Executive Member for Transport

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning
Acknowledgement of Petitions

Summary

1. The purpose of this paper is to acknowledge and address a number of
petitions that have been submitted to Highways and Transport. A summary
of the petitions can be found in Annex A.

Recommendations

2. The Executive Member is asked to note the receipt of the petitions and to
review the recommendations against each petition below:

(i) Improve the footway running to north side of Field Lane from
its junction with Church Lane to Sussex Road so that it is
wide enough for wheelchair and buggy users and for 2
people to pass without having to walk on the grass verge

To note progress on this item in terms of hedge management and
exploration of footway scheme.

(i) Requesting permanent funding for the number 11 bus from
Bishopthorpe.

Responded to at the November 2022 Executive meeting. No
further action required.

(ili) Installation of a pedestrian crossing to allow safe crossing to
all between Fairfield Croft and Fairfield Drive in Skelton.

To note progress on this item. In terms of further review.



Page 10

(iv) Moor Lane and Princess Road in Strensall, seeking to have
these roads fully resurfaced.

To note progress on this item in terms of further inspection and
review.

(v) The council is asked to provide options for a Low Traffic
Neighbourhood to reduce through traffic on residential
streets in this area (Westminster Road, Greencliffe Drive and
The Avenue) 7 on the waiting list, 2 or 3SLTN

To note that this item will be added to the lists of interventions to
be considered at an Executive Member Decision session in the
later in the year.

(vi) Action to tackle the problems of vehicles using St Benedict
Road as a'rat run'.

To note that this item will be added to the lists of interventions to
be considered at an Executive Member Decision session in the
later in the year.

The application of parking permits (resident parking scheme) on
Highcliffe Court

To note that this item will be added to the lists of interventions to
be considered at an Executive Member Decision session in the
later in the year.

Executive member for Transport to agree a scheme for closure to
through traffic for the old village, Huntington

To note that this item will be added to the lists of interventions to
be considered at an Executive Member Decision session in the
later in the year.

Reason:
To respond to residents’ concerns and implement, if possible, the
appropriate measure.



Page 11

Background

3. A number of petitions have been submitted to the Council within the scope
of the portfolio of the Executive Member of Transport. A summary of each
petition is shown in Annex A. In some cases there is ongoing or related
work and this is referred to in the report.

4. One of the petitions is a request related to maintenance of the Highway.
The prioritisation of Highway Maintenance is subject to an annual condition
survey and along with other factors provide a ranking for each street in

[...]
ogression.

9. The Petitions in this report are as follows (a summary is provided in Annex
A):

(i) Improve the footway running to north side of Field Lane from its
junction with Church Lane to Sussex Road so that it is wide
enough for wheelchair and buggy users and for 2 people to pass
without having to walk on the grass verge

10. There are 68 signatures on this petition. A site plan can be found in
Annex B. Work is ongoing around the management of the hedge in this
area with the land owner. The hedge was trimmed in December and a
schedule of maintenance is being sought from the landowner. A scheme
will be explored to make improvements to the footway in any event.

(i) Requesting permanent funding for the number 11 bus from
Bishopthorpe.

11. There are 1,235 signatures on this petition. Discussions between
officers and First York have established that service 11 is not currently
under threat of cancellation, however a slightly reduced service frequency
is likely to be required from early 2023 in order to improve reliability during
the ongoing driver shortage.

12. This was reported in the November Executive Bus Network review
report. No further action will be taken in response to this petition.

(iii) Installation of a pedestrian crossing to allow safe crossing to all
between Fairfield Croft and Fairfield Drive in Skelton.

13. There are 118 signatures on this petition. A plan of the location can be
found in Annex C. The installation of a toucan crossing was considered
during the original discussions with the developer but it was not
conditioned. Discussions are being had with the Ward Councillor around
progressing some work in this area.

(iv) Moor Lane and Princess Road in Strensall, seeking to have these
roads fully resurfaced.

14. There are 114 signatures on this petition. A plan of the location can be
found in Annex D.



Page 13

15. There are schemes proposed both these streets but as they have
not been identified for urgent works as they are not near to any’ trigger’
sites such as schools or doctors they only score a 4 so have not been
prioritised for work this year. A scheme may be possible in the 2024/25
programme. Additional inspection will be undertaken in these locations.

16.  Further discussion will be had with Ward councillors to identify any
further evidence for consideration in prioritisation and whether a
scheme can be achieved through Ward funding.

(v) The council is asked to provide options for a Low Traffic
Neighbourhood to reduce through traffic on residential streets in
this area (Westminster Road, Greencliffe Drive and The Avenue) 7
on the waiting list, 2 or 3LTN

17. There are 33 signatures on this petition. A plan of the location can be
found in Annex E. It is proposed to manage this as described above as an
LTN scheme and added to the list for consideration. The list will be
prioritised at the Executive Member for Transport decision session later in
the year.

(vi) Action to tackle the problems of vehicles using St Benedict Road
as a'rat run'.

18. There are 49 signatures on this petition. A plan of the location can be
found in Annex F. It is proposed to manage this as described above as an
LTN scheme and added to the list for consideration. The list will be
prioritised at the Executive Member for Transport decision session later in
the year.

(vii) The application of parking permits (resident parking scheme) on
Highcliffe Court

19. There are 25 responses within the petition requesting that the street
becomes a residents parking zone. Annex G is a plan showing the
location and existing residents parking zones. We currently have 6 areas
on the waiting list (including this area) and this will be number 7 on the list.
The list will be prioritised at the Executive Member for Transport decision
session later in the year.



Page 14

(viii) Executive member for Transport to agree a scheme for closure to
through traffic for the old village, Huntington

20. There are 69 signatures on this petition. A p
[...]
do not share it in the exercise of a public authority’s
functions. Equalities Impact assessments will be carried out where work is
taken forward on schemes as a result of this paper.

Crime and Disorder

27. There are no implications around the decisions in this report.
Information Technology (IT)

28. There are no implications around the decisions in this report.
Property

29. There are no implications around the decisions in this report.
Other

30. There are no other implications identified.

Risk Management

31. The risks associated with the delivery of the outcomes of this report with
respect to responding to petitions will be managed in each individual
projects.



Page 16

Contact Details

Chief Officer Responsible for the

Author: report:
Dave Atkinson James Gilchrist
Head of Highways and Director of Transport, Planning and
Transport, Environment
Highways and Transport
Report . |Date 06/01/2023
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s) List information for all

Financial Implications
Jayne Close
Principal Accountant

Legal Implications
Cathryn Moore
Corporate Business Partner (Legal)

Wards Affected: All wards All | X

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers: N/A

Abbreviations:

DfT — Department for Transport
LTN — Low Traffic Neighbourhood

Annexes

Annex A: Petitions summary

Annex B: Field Lane

Annex D: Moor Lane, Princess Road

Annex E: Westminster Road, Greencliffe drive, The Avenue
Annex F: St. Benedict Road

Annex G: Highcliffe Court

Annex H: Old Village, Huntington



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

Annex A: Petitions summary

Petition type No of
Signatures
() Improve the footway | Petition presented by 68
running to north side | Andrews Mortimer on
of Field Lane from its | the 4™ August 2022
junction with Church
Lane to Sussex Road
so that it is wide
enough for
wheelchair and buggy
users and for 2
people to pass
without having to walk
on the grass verge
(i) Requesting Petition presented by 1,235
permanent funding for | Carole Green on
the number 11 bus behalf of residents of
from Bishopthorpe. Bishopthorpe and
along the route of the
number 11 bus to the
Executive on the 6%
October 2022.
(i) Installation of a | Petition presented by 118
pedestrian crossing to | Clir Hook on behalf of
allow safe crossing to | the residents of
all between Fairfields | Skelton on the 20™
Croft and Fairfields October 2022
Drive, Skelton.
(iv) Moor Lane and | Petition presented by 114

Princess Road in
Strensall, seeking to
have these roads fully
resurfaced.

ClIr Fisher on behalf
of residents of Moor
Lane and Princess
Road on the 20%
October 2022




Page 20

(v) The council is asked | Petition presented by 33
to provide options for | Cllr Myers on behalf
a Low Traffic of residents of
Neighbourhood to Westminster Road,
reduce through traffic | Greencliffe Drive and
on residential streets | The Avenue on the
in this area 15" December 2022.
(Westminster Road,
Greencliffe Drive and
The Avenue)
(vi) Action to tackle | Petition presented by 49
the problems of Cllr Baker on behalf
vehicles using St of residents of the
Benedict Road as a Bishopthorpe Road
'rat run'. area on the 15"
December 2022.
(vii) The application | Petition presented by 25
of parking permits Megan Briggs and
(resident parking Peter Martin on behalf
scheme) on Highcliffe | of residents of
Court Highcliffe Court on
the 18™ October 2022
(viii) Executive Petition presented by 69

member for Transport
to agree a scheme for
closure to through
traffic for the old
village, Huntington

ClIr Cullwick on behalf
of residents of Old
Village, Huntington in
October 2022.




Page 21

CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Annex B: Field lane

r

oy
‘i
Fd
//j r Q>
L
ry
/ {
;f ,—\_\ o
\ a._,.-"lr
o
w ,\ \‘ f/%
S, h O
\
> Q /oy
?}Qri g, gy, ©.Crown copyright and.database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey: 100020818
Date: 03 Jan 2023

Author: City of York Council

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.25
Scale: 1:2,500 km




This page is intenti
[...]
l Programme, and propose
adjustments to scheme allocations to align with the latest cost
estimates and delivery projections.

Recommendations

2. The Executive Member is asked to:

1) Approve the amendments to the 2022/23 Directorate of Place
Transport Capital Programme, and to delegate authority to the
Corporate Director of Place, in consultation with the Director of
Governance (or his delegated officers), to take whatever action
IS necessary to negotiate, agree and formalise such
amendments within any existing arrangements the Council has
with external funders.

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified
in York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities,
and deliver schemes identified in the council’s Transport
Programme, including the Active Travel Programme.

Background

3. Following approval at Budget Council meeting on 17 February
2022, the Transport Capital Budget for 2022/23 was confirmed at
£22,926k. The budget was then amended to £40,043k in July 2022
when the Executive Member was presented with the Consolidated



Page 88

Transport Capital Programme, which included all schemes and
funding carried forward from 2021/22, and additional grant funding
received from the Active Travel Fund programme and the Zero
Emission Bus Regional Area (ZEBRA) programme. Further
amendments to the programme were made at the Monitor 1 budget
report meeting in October 2022.

Following these amendments, the current budget for the 2022/23
Transport Capital Programme is £31,736k. This includes funding
from the Local Transport Plan (LTP) grant, developer funding,
council resources, and grants for individual schemes. The grant
funding includes significant funding from various external sources,
including the Active Travel Fund grant, the West Yorkshire
Transport Fund, the Transforming Cities Fund, funding for new
electric buses from the Zero Emission Bus Regional Area grant,
and funding from the Department for Transport for the Outer Ring
Road Dual
[...]
r Schemes | 24108 | 18878 |
[Total Programme [ 32,114 | 26,5566 |
[Overprogramming [ 378 | 234 |
[Total Budget | 31,736 | 26,333 |

Page 5 of 5




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 109 Agenda Item 7

COUNCIL

a,

Decision Session — Executive Member for 17 January 2023
Transport

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning
Stadium Parking Impact — Huntington Area TRO Consultation
Summary

1. The report considers the representations received to the Consultation to
introduce parking restrictions in the Huntington area due to obstructive
parking that has been occurring on stadium match days. The Executive
Member will be asked to make a decision on the implementation of the
proposal.

2. This report will also provide information on the future of the Experimental
Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO), which was put in place for the
Residents Parking Area on Forge Close and Saddlers Close. The
Executive Member will be asked to decide on the future operation of the
scheme and if future charges are to be brought into operation should the
scheme continue to operate.

Recommendations
3. The Executive is asked to:

1) Approve the proposal for ‘No Waiting at any time’ restrictions in the
Priory Wood Way area as proposed.

Reason: The introduction of junction protection at these locations will
increase safety at these locations subject to obstructive parking on
match days and allow York Council Civil Enforcement Officers to
enforce the restrictions against obstructive parking.

2) Approve the Advertisement of further restrictions on the streets
mentioned within this report and to delegate authority to the Director
of Environment, Transport and Planning to approve where to propose
restrictions, with any objections received to the Statutory Consultation



Page 110

to be reported back to a future Executive Member for Transport
Decision Session.

Reason: To respect the views of the residents on those streets about
their requests for additional restrictions to help with issues related to
match day parking.

3) Approve the removal of the Experimental Residents Parking Scheme
from Forge Close and Saddlers Close.

Reason: To respect the views of the residents who objected to the
making of the Experimental Order permanent in response to the
consultation.

Background

4.

As part of the development of the new sport stadium in the Huntington
area, there was an experimental introduction of parking restrictions in the
area to try and reduce the impact on residential streets. It was not clear
how spectators would choose to travel to the stadium and to what extent
the on-street parking levels would be affected. The initial roll out of
restrictions comprised of the introduction of single and Double yellow
lines on New Lane and the introduction of the ETRO for the residents
Parking Scheme on Forge Close and Saddlers Close, which were the
nearest residential streets to the stadium.

The Council received complaints from residents and Ward Clirs about an
increase in parking on some streets in the Huntington area on match
days. The reports were not restricted to one street and the Council’s
Civil Enforcement Officers had reported an increase in parking but not in
contradiction of the current restrictions in the area.

A consultation was undertaken with resident about the impact of stadium
parking on street, the results of the consultation were reported to the
Executive Member and a decision was made to propose the introduction
of ‘No Waiting’ Restrictions on some streets in the Huntington Area. A
proposal (Annex A) was created to introduce restrictions at junctions to
remove the obstructive parking away from the junctions, which was
affecting vehicle access/egress into/out of the streets. We posted the
Statutory consultation documents (Annex B) to all affected properties on
the 215 October 2022, to make residents aware of the proposal and
provide them with an opportunity to comment on the proposal.



Page 111

The ETRO came into oper
[...]
E VN pe _d ol PG
N::\j ch MG_\)\M«J’ (2 S bn l o veqe
. - - L
C W‘u\:”f P ch'ﬂ/vv:ﬁ ok %%;T L
M 1‘_&\3 (= W JF'D Lo\t
- | BN \oeoan \oo b
CAGId T e .

Sk g e oAV

- : ) “awtes Ao eldhceves
v ootnd 30 men ' ok TR 004 veu
: ot Ao M“'\i‘_j

. \ -"i-"\_._-a-{: wWe f}ﬂ#
Sl sl - Moz enAE G
‘F‘f"’\’“s ' w  Oyeane NN . 2
o nadne Qv




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Acknowledgement of Petitions
	Annex A
	Annex B FieldLane
	Annex C FairfieldsDrive
	Annex D MoorLanePrincessRoad
	Annex E WestminsterRoad
	Annex F StBenedictRoad
	Annex G HighcliffeCourtv2
	Annex H Old Village

	5 Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order Amendments
	Annex A Speed Limit Amendments Exec Member Report for Final Decision 17 01 2023
	Annex B Speed Limit Amendments Exec Member Report for Final Decision 17 01 2023
	Annex C Speed Limit Amendments Exec Member Report for Final Decision 17 01 2023
	Annex D Speed Limit Amendments Exec Member Report for Final Decision 17 01 2023

	6 Directorate of Place 2022/23 Transport Capital Programme – Monitor 2
	Final 22-23 Capital Programme M2 Report Annex 1
	Final 22-23 Capital Programme M2 Report Annex 2

	7 Stadium Parking Impact – Huntington Area TRO Consultation
	Annex A - Huntington proposed restrictions
	Annex B - Residents Letter Huntington
	Annex C - Experimental Residents Parking letter
	Annex D - Representation in favour to Parking Restrictions
	Annex E - Objections to Parking Restrictions
	Annex F - Issues in the Stadium area
	Annex G - Representation in favour of Permanent Residents Parking Restrictions
	Annex H - Objections to the Residents Parking Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 17 January 2023 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Officers in Attendance James Gilchrist - Director of Transport, 
Planning and Environment 
Dave Atkinson - Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Darren Hobson - Traffic Management Team 
Leader 

 

47. Declarations of Interest (10:07) 
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

48. Minutes (10:08) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 13 
December 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

49. Public Participation (10:08) 
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, two speakers did not speak as minute 51 Speed Limit 
Traffic Regulation Order Amendments was to be deferred.  
 
Cllr Myers asked that work be done to consider Residents 
Parking requests faster and if these could be considered in a 
wider joined up way to avoid parking issues moving from street 
to street. He also brought additional signatures for the The 
council is asked to provide options for a Low Traffic 
Neighbourhood to reduce through traffic on residential streets in 



this area (Westminster Road, Greencliffe Drive and The 
Avenue) 7 on the waiting list, 2 or 3 LTN petition.  
 
Cllr Orrell raised safety concerns from a minority of drivers 
speeding in the Old Village, Huntington and asked that the 
Council identify short term and medium term solutions to protect 
local residents. He also raised issues with parking relating to the 
community stadium match days.   
 

 
 

50. Acknowledgement of Petitions (10:17) 
 
The Executive Member considered petitions received and the 
actions which were to be undertaken by officers. On Residents 
Parking he acknowledged the concerns and challenges in 
getting the scale of schemes right. He noted that the Council 
aimed to deliver a holistic approach to address parking issues 
when creating a Residents Parking Scheme, but noted that 
challenges existed where streets with current issues will vote in 
favour of a scheme but streets which will face a knock on affect 
but not currently facing problems do not wish to join a scheme 
at the time of consultation.  
 
The Executive Member noted concerns about safety for 
residents in the Old Village, Huntington and welcomed that an 
Engineering and Safety Officer was scheduled to assess the 
area for short, medium, and long term potential solutions. It was 
confirmed that residents would be consulted on the results of 
the assessment.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Improve the footway running to north side of 
Field Lane from its junction with Church Lane 
to Sussex Road so that it is wide enough for 
wheelchair and buggy users and for 2 people 
to pass without having to walk on the grass 
verge. 
 
Noted progress on this item in terms of hedge 
management and exploration of footway scheme.  

 



ii. Requesting permanent funding for the number 
11 bus from Bishopthorpe. Responded to at 
the November 2022 Executive meeting.  
 
Noted that no further action was required. 

 
iii. Installation of a pedestrian crossing to allow 

safe crossing to all between Fairfield Croft 
and Fairfield Drive in Skelton.  
 
Noted progress on this item. In terms of further 
review. 
 

iv. Moor Lane and Princess Road in Strensall, 
seeking to have these roads fully resurfaced.  
 
Noted progress on this item in terms of further 
inspection and review.  
 

v. The council is asked to provide options for a 
Low Traffic Neighbourhood to reduce 
through traffic on residential streets in this 
area (Westminster Road, Greencliffe Drive 
and The Avenue) 7 on the waiting list, 2 or 3 
LTN  
 
Noted that this item will be added to the lists of 
interventions to be considered at an Executive 
Member Decision session in the later in the year.  
 

vi. Action to tackle the problems of vehicles using 
St Benedict Road as a 'rat run'.  
 
Noted that this item will be added to the lists of 
interventions to be considered at an Executive 
Member Decision session in the later in the year.  
 

vii. The application of parking permits (resident 
parking scheme) on Highcliffe Court  
 
Noted that this item will be added to the lists of 
interventions to be considered at an Executive 
Member Decision session in the later in the year. 
 



viii. Executive member for Transport to agree a 
scheme for closure to through traffic for the 
old village, Huntington. 
 
Noted that this item will be added to the lists of 
interventions to be considered at an Executive 
Member Decision session in the later in the year. 
 
Officers to inform residents of the Enginerring 
and Saftey Officer’s assessment to be 
undertaken and short, medium, and long term 
possible interventions identifed.  

 
Reason: To respond to residents’ concerns and implement, if 

possible, the appropriate measure. 
 
 

51. Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order Amendments (10:05) 
 
It was confirmed that the Council had received a late 
representation in relation to the report from North Yorkshire 
Police that were therefore not available when producing the 
report. It was therefore requested that the Executive Member 
defer the item to allow officers the opportunity to consider the 
representation.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the item be deferred to the Transport Decision 
Session on 21 February 2023 to give Officers the 
time to consider late representations from the 
Police.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Polices representations were 

considered.  
 
 

52. Directorate of Place 2022/23 Transport Capital Programme 
– Monitor 2 (10:33) 
 
Officers introduced the regular monitor report into the Transport 
Capital Programme. Questions were raised about the 
Bishopgate TSAR Scheme and officers confirmed that they 
would check the project design to ensure accessibility to the 
scheme. Flooding signage was also discussed and the 



Executive Member asked that officers review locations of 
signage to account for new flood barriers.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the amendments to the 2022/23 
Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme, 
and to delegate authority to the Corporate Director 
of Place, in consultation with the Director of 
Governance (or his delegated officers), to take 
whatever action is necessary to negotiate, agree 
and formalise such amendments within any existing 
arrangements the Council has with external funders.  

 
Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme, including the 
Active Travel Programme. 

 
 

53. Stadium Parking Impact – Huntington Area TRO 
Consultation (10:39) 
 
Officers introduced the report outlining the results from the 
consultation with residents on the impact of parking for those 
using the Community Stadium. It was confirmed parking on 
junctions were an issue and that this could be addressed with 
on road restrictions, restrictions would allow Council 
enforcement could be in place reducing reliance of the Police to 
address parking that went against the highway code. It was also 
confirmed that residents that confirmed a desire to end the 
experimental residents parking scheme on Forge Close and 
Saddlers Close as residents did not wish to have a permit 
scheme to address parking issues. Finally it was confirmed that 
officers would continue to monitor parking on match days.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the proposal for ‘No Waiting at any time’ 
restrictions in the Priory Wood Way area as 
proposed. 

 
Reason:  The introduction of junction protection at these 

locations will increase safety at these locations 



subject to obstructive parking on match days and 
allow York Council Civil Enforcement Officers to 
enforce the restrictions against obstructive parking. 

 
ii. Approved the Advertisement of further restrictions 

on the streets mentioned within this report and to 
delegate authority to the Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning to approve where to 
propose 
restrictions, with any objections received to the 
Statutory Consultation to be reported back to a 
future Executive Member for Transport Decision 
Session. 

 
Reason:  To respect the views of the residents on those 

streets about their requests for additional restrictions 
to help with issues related to match day parking. 

 
iii. Approved the removal of the Experimental 

Residents Parking Scheme from Forge Close and 
Saddlers Close. 

 
Reason: To respect the views of the residents who objected 

to the making of the Experimental Order permanent 
in response to the consultation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 10.46 am]. 


